On June 15, 2011 the Company acquired 100% of the outstanding capital stock of Cables Unlimited, Inc., through the
merger of CUI Acquisitions, Inc., a newly formed New York corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company, and Cables Unlimited. The Company paid $5,600,000 for Cables Unlimited. The purchase price was paid
one-half in cash and one-half in shares of unregistered common stock of the Company. At the closing on June 15,
2011, the Company issued to the owner of Cables Unlimited 762,738 shares of the Company’s common stock (the
number of shares is equal to $2,800,000 divided by the volume weighted average price of the Company’s common
stock for the five trading days prior to the date on which the transaction was first publicly disclosed), and $2,800,000
in cash ($2,550,000 of which was paid to seller at the closing, and $250,000 was paid in June 2012). The results of
Cables Unlimited operations after June 15, 2011 have been included in the Company’s consolidated results of
operations.

16

Edgar Filing: R F INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 10-K

38

Financial Condition

The following table presents certain key measures of financial condition as of October 31, 2012 and 2011:

2012 2011
Amount % Total Assets Amount % Total Assets

Cash and cash equivalents and certificates of deposit $5,491,768 21.6 % $5,855,540 24.0 %
Current assets 19,044,246 74.8 % 16,413,206 67.3 %
Current liabilities 4,140,476 16.3 % 3,494,849 14.3 %
Working capital 14,903,770 58.5 % 12,918,357 53.0 %
Property and equipment – net 1,204,298 4.7 % 2,442,738 10.0 %
Total assets 25,463,418 100.0 % 24,377,946 100.0 %
Stockholders’ equity 20,230,305 79.4 % 19,678,028 80.7 %

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Management believes that its existing current assets and the amount of cash it anticipates it will generate from current
operations will be sufficient to fund the anticipated liquidity and capital resource needs of the Company for the fiscal
year ending October 31, 2013 (“fiscal 2013”). The Company does not, however, currently have any commercial banking
arrangements providing for loans or credit facilities should the Company need to obtain additional capital.
Management believes that its existing assets and the cash it expects to generate from operations will be sufficient